The result from associates and joint ventures improved by EUR 5.0 million, mainly due to the positive
performance of the investee Trenord and the positive effect of the evaluation of the stake in Tangenziale
Esterna, included in the result of Tangenziali Esterne di Milano. As detailed in Annex 5, Trenord’s
performance was impacted by higher operating and personnel costs, despite an improvement in the
result from financial operations. APL, on the other hand, benefited from the capitalisation of financial
charges related to the Senior Loan 1, following the start of works on Sections B2 and C.

Considering the above, the FNM Group shows a total consolidated net profit of EUR 41.9 million, an
increase of EUR 10.6 million compared to the first half of 2024.

3

Economic and financial performance by operating segment

The following table shows the breakdown of EBITDA based on pro forma data. It should be noted that -
in line with the 2024-2029 Strategic Plan - the results of FNMPAY and FNM POWER have been reclassified
into the Mobility and Services and Energy segments, respectively, instead of Ro.S.Co. Similarly, the figures
for 1Q 2024 have been restated in the same way.

Amounts in EUR millions 1H 2025 1H 2024
PROFORMA Change Change %

Motorways  83.1   80.0  3.1 +3.9%
Railway infrastructure  4.0   0.4  3.6 n.m.
Energy  7.5   7.0  0.5 +7.1%
Ro.S.Co.  12.1   17.3  (5.2) -30.1%
Mobility and Services  7.6   2.8  4.8 n.m.
Total Adjusted EBITDA  114.3   107.5  6.8 +6.3%

Motorways

Adjusted EBITDA amounted to EUR 83.1 million, up by EUR 3.1 million.

Revenues reached EUR 156.8 million, marking an increase of EUR 5.2 million, driven by higher revenues
from design activities, insurance reimbursements following accidents, and royalties from the sale of oil
and food products, as well as an increase in toll revenues. In particular, toll revenues grew by EUR 2.5
million, benefiting solely from the trend in traffic volumes (1,602.8 million vehicle-km, +2.2% compared
to 1H 2024) and the traffic mix between light and heavy vehicles, in a context characterized by the